
Part IV. Items of General Interest

Suspension of Tax-Exempt
Status of an Organization
Identified With Terrorism

Announcement 2004–87

I. Purpose

This announcement is a public notice of
the suspension under section 501(p) of the

Internal Revenue Code of the federal tax
exemption of a certain organization that
has been designated as supporting or en-
gaging in terrorist activity or supporting
terrorism. Contributions made to an organ-
ization during the period that the organiza-
tion’s tax-exempt status is suspended are
not deductible for federal tax purposes.

II. Background

The federal government has designated
a number of organizations as supporting or
engaging in terrorist activity or supporting
terrorism under the Immigration and Na-
tionality Act, the International Emergency
Economic Powers Act, and the United Na-
tions Participation Act of 1945. Federal
law prohibits most contributions to orga-
nizations that have been so designated.

Section 501(p) of the Code was enacted
as part of the Military Family Tax Relief
Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–121), effective
November 11, 2003. Section 501(p)(1)
suspends the exemption from tax un-
der section 501(a) of any organization
described in section 501(p)(2). An organ-
ization is described in section 501(p)(2)
if the organization is designated or oth-
erwise individually identified (1) under
certain provisions of the Immigration and
Nationality Act as a terrorist organization
or foreign terrorist organization; (2) in or
pursuant to an Executive Order which is
related to terrorism and issued under the
authority of the International Emergency
Economic Powers Act or section 5 of the
United Nations Participation Act of 1945
for the purpose of imposing on such or-
ganization an economic or other sanction;
or (3) in or pursuant to an Executive Order
issued under the authority of any federal
law, if the organization is designated or
otherwise individually identified in or pur-
suant to the Executive Order as supporting
or engaging in terrorist activity (as de-
fined in the Immigration and Nationality
Act) or supporting terrorism (as defined in
the Foreign Relations Authorization Act)
and the Executive Order refers to section
501(p)(2).

Under section 501(p)(3) of the Code,
suspension of an organization’s tax ex-
emption begins on the date of the first pub-
lication of a designation or identification
with respect to the organization, as de-

scribed above, or the date on which section
501(p) was enacted, whichever is later.
This suspension continues until all desig-
nations and identifications of the organiza-
tion are rescinded under the law or Exec-
utive Order under which such designation
or identification was made.

Under section 501(p)(4) of the Code,
no deduction is allowed under any pro-
vision of the Internal Revenue Code for
any contribution to an organization during
any period in which the organization’s
tax exemption is suspended under section
501(p). Thus, for example, no charitable
contribution deduction is allowed under
section 170 (relating to the income tax),
section 545(b)(2) (relating to undistributed
personal holding company income), sec-
tion 556(b)(2) (relating to undistributed
foreign personal holding company in-
come), section 642(c) (relating to chari-
table set asides), section 2055 (relating to
the estate tax), section 2106(a)(2) (relating
to the estate tax for nonresident aliens)
and section 2522 (relating to the gift tax)
for contributions made to the organization
during the suspension period.

On October 13, 2004, the organiza-
tion listed below was designated under
Executive Order 13224, entitled “Block-
ing Property and Prohibiting Transactions
With Persons Who Commit, Threaten To
Commit, or Support Terrorism.”

III. Notice of Suspension and
Non-deductibility of Contributions

The organization whose tax exemption
has been suspended under section 501(p)
and the effective date of such suspension
are listed below. Contributions made to
this organization during the period of sus-
pension are not deductible for federal tax
purposes.

Islamic African Relief Agency – USA
a/k/a Islamic American Relief
Agency – USA
Columbia, MO
Effective date: 10–13–04

IV. Federal Tax Filings

An organization whose exempt status
has been suspended under section 501(p)
does not file Form 990 and is required to
file the appropriate Federal income tax re-
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turns for the taxable periods beginning on
the date of the suspension. The organi-
zation must continue to file all other ap-
propriate federal tax returns, including em-
ployment tax returns, and may also have to
file federal unemployment tax returns.

V. Contact Information

For additional information regarding
the designation or identification of an or-
ganization described in section 501(p)(2),
contact the Compliance Division at the Of-
fice of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S.
Treasury Department at 202–622–2490.
Additional information is also avail-
able for download from the Office’s
Internet Home Page at www.treas.gov/
offices/eotffc/ofac/index.html

For additional information regarding
the suspension of the federal tax exemp-
tion of an organization under section
501(p), contact Ronald J. Shoemaker at
(202) 283–9475 at the Internal Revenue
Service.

Deletions From Cumulative
List of Organizations
Contributions to Which
are Deductible Under Section
170 of the Code

Announcement 2004–89

The name of an organization that no
longer qualifies as an organization de-
scribed in section 170(c)(2) of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986 is listed below.

Generally, the Service will not disallow
deductions for contributions made to a
listed organization on or before the date
of announcement in the Internal Revenue
Bulletin that an organization no longer
qualifies. However, the Service is not
precluded from disallowing a deduction
for any contributions made after an or-
ganization ceases to qualify under section
170(c)(2) if the organization has not timely
filed a suit for declaratory judgment under
section 7428 and if the contributor (1) had
knowledge of the revocation of the ruling
or determination letter, (2) was aware that
such revocation was imminent, or (3) was
in part responsible for or was aware of the
activities or omissions of the organization
that brought about this revocation.

If on the other hand a suit for declara-
tory judgment has been timely filed,
contributions from individuals and or-
ganizations described in section 170(c)(2)
that are otherwise allowable will continue
to be deductible. Protection under sec-
tion 7428(c) would begin on November
8, 2004, and would end on the date the
court first determines that the organization
is not described in section 170(c)(2) as
more particularly set forth in section 7428
(c)(1). For individual contributors, the
maximum deduction protected is $1,000,
with a husband and wife treated as one
contributor. This benefit is not extended
to any individual, in whole or in part, for
the acts or omissions of the organization
that were the basis for revocation.

Michael & Laura Gallop
Family Foundation
Agoura Hills, CA

Notice of Disposition of
Declaratory Judgment
Proceedings Under Section
7428

Announcement 2004–90

This announcement serves notice to
donors that on July 7, 2004, the United
States Tax Court granted the Service’s
motion to dismiss the case. Thus, the or-
ganization listed below is not recognized
as an organization described in section
501(c)(3) and is not exempt from taxation
under section 501(a), effective November
17, 1995.

Julie Renee Phelan Foundation f.k.a.
Assured Nonprofit Services, Inc.
Seattle, WA

Section 7428(c) Validation
of Certain Contributions
Made During Pendency
of Declaratory Judgment
Proceedings

Announcement 2004–91

This announcement serves notice to po-
tential donors that the organization listed

below has recently filed a timely declara-
tory judgment suit under section 7428 of
the Code, challenging revocation of its
status as an eligible donee under section
170(c)(2).

Protection under section 7428(c) of the
Code begins on the date that the notice
of revocation is published in the Internal
Revenue Bulletin and ends on the date
on which a court first determines that an
organization is not described in section
170(c)(2), as more particularly set forth in
section 7428(c)(1). In the case of indi-
vidual contributors, the maximum amount
of contributions protected during this pe-
riod is limited to $1,000.00, with a hus-
band and wife being treated as one contrib-
utor. This protection is not extended to any
individual who was responsible, in whole
or in part, for the acts or omissions of the
organization that were the basis for the
revocation. This protection also applies
(but without limitation as to amount) to or-
ganizations described in section 170(c)(2)
which are exempt from tax under section
501(a). If the organization ultimately pre-
vails in its declaratory judgment suit, de-
ductibility of contributions would be sub-
ject to the normal limitations set forth un-
der section 170.

Open Classrooms Chartered
Baltimore, MD

Section 7428(c) Validation
of Certain Contributions
Made During Pendency
of Declaratory Judgment
Proceedings

Announcement 2004–92

This announcement serves notice to po-
tential donors that the organization listed
below has recently filed a timely declara-
tory judgment suit under section 7428 of
the Code, challenging revocation of its
status as an eligible donee under section
170(c)(2).

Protection under section 7428(c) of the
Code begins on the date that the notice
of revocation is published in the Internal
Revenue Bulletin and ends on the date
on which a court first determines that an
organization is not described in section
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